

FILED WITH PERMISSION

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**Presbyterian Camp and
Conference Centers, Inc.,**

Petitioner,

Case No. S259850

v.

**The Superior Court of Santa
Barbara County,**

Respondent,

**California Department of Forestry
and Fire Protection,**

Real Party in Interest.

Second Appellate District, Division Six, Case No. B297195
Santa Barbara Superior Court—Main, Case No. 18CV02968
The Honorable Thomas P. Anderle, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

XAVIER BECERRA (SBN 118517)
Attorney General of California

MICHAEL J. MONGAN (SBN 250374)
Solicitor General

JANILL L. RICHARDS (SBN 173817)
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

ROBERT W. BYRNE (SBN 213155)
Senior Assistant Attorney General

*SAMUEL T. HARBOURT (SBN 313719)
Deputy Solicitor General

GARY E. TAVETIAN (SBN 117135)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

JESSICA BARCLAY-STROBEL (SBN 280361)

CAITLAN McLOON (SBN 302798)

Deputy Attorneys General

KRISTIN A. LISKA (SBN 315994)
Associate Deputy Solicitor General

455 Golden Gate Ave.,

Suite 11000

San Francisco, CA 94102-7004

(415) 510-3919

Samuel.Harbourt@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest

*California Department of Forestry and
Fire Protection*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	15
Legal Background.....	17
A. Today’s Fire-Liability Regime.....	17
B. The Fire-Liability Regime’s Development.....	19
Statement of the Case	27
Summary of Argument	32
Argument.....	35
I. Section 13009 Incorporates Respondeat Superior Liability.....	35
A. Courts Interpret Statutes to Incorporate Vicarious-Liability Principles, Including Respondeat Superior, Absent Clear and Unequivocal Language to the Contrary	35
B. Section 13009 Does Not Abrogate Respondeat Superior Liability	40
1. Section 13009’s text does not clearly and unequivocally abrogate respondeat superior	40
2. Section 13009’s purposes strongly support subjecting employers to respondeat superior liability	44
II. The Legislature Did Not Abrogate Respondeat Superior in Section 13009 By Removing a Cross-Reference to Section 13007’s “Through Another” Language	48
A. Petitioner Cannot Show that “Through Another” Refers to Respondeat Superior.....	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Even if “Through Another” Refers to Respondeat Superior, the Legislature Did Not Intend to Abrogate the Principle By Leaving That Language Out of Section 13009	54
III. The Statute’s Incorporation of Common-Law Negligence Principles Shows That the Legislature Did Not Intend to Abrogate Common-Law Vicarious-Liability Principles	59
IV. The Legislature’s Decision to Subject Corporations to Liability for Firefighting Costs Demonstrates That It Did Not Intend to Abrogate Respondeat Superior	64
Conclusion	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Society of Mechanical Engineers, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> (1982) 456 U.S. 556.....	39
<i>Apple Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 128.....	55
<i>Aryeh v. Canon Bus. Solutions, Inc.</i> (2013) 55 Cal.4th 1185.....	35, 36, 60
<i>AT&T v. Winback & Conserve Program, Inc.</i> (3d Cir. 1994) 42 F.3d 1421	40
<i>Ayala v. Antelope Valley Newspapers, Inc.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 522.....	36
<i>Bank of Cal. v. W.U. Telephone Co.</i> (1877) 52 Cal. 280	38
<i>Big Creek Lumber Co. v. Santa Cruz County</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1139.....	54, 55
<i>Breese v. Price</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 923.....	63
<i>Butcher v. Vaca Valley Railroad Co.</i> (1885) 67 Cal. 518	19
<i>Cal. Assn. of Health Facilities v. Dept. of Health Services</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 284.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Real Estate Loans, Inc. v. Wallace</i> (1993) 18 Cal.App.4th 1575.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Cal. Teachers Assn. v. Governing Bd. of Rialto Unified School Dist.</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 627.....	57
<i>Camacho v. Youde</i> (1979) 95 Cal.App.3d 161	39, 40
<i>Carr v. Wm. C. Crowell Co.</i> (1946) 28 Cal.2d 652	45
<i>Chamberlain v. Southern Cal. Edison Co.</i> (1914) 167 Cal. 500	70
<i>Channel Lumber Co. v. Porter Simon</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 1222.....	52
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Shpegel-Dimsey, Inc.</i> (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 1009	26, 61
<i>Dean v. United States</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 568.....	42
<i>Delfino v. Sloan</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 1429.....	42
<i>Dept. of Forestry & Fire Protection v. Howell</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 154.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dynamex Operations West, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 903.....	36
<i>Elam v. College Park Hospital</i> (1982) 132 Cal.App.3d 332	67
<i>Far W. Financial Corp. v. D & S Co.</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 796	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>FDS Restaurant Inc. v. All Plumbing Inc.</i> (D.C. 2020) __ A.3d __, 2020 WL 1465919.....	40
<i>Finnegan v. Royal Realty Co.</i> (1950) 35 Cal.2d 409	40
<i>Flores v. Brown</i> (1952) 39 Cal.2d 622	36
<i>Ford Dealers Assn. v. Dept. of Motor Vehicles</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 347	39
<i>Gerke v. Cal. Steam Navigation Co.</i> (1858) 9 Cal. 251	19, 20
<i>Giorgi v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> (1968) 266 Cal.App.2d 355	27, 69, 70
<i>Globe Indemnity Co. v. California</i> (1974) 43 Cal.App.3d 745	44, 47
<i>Haverstick v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> (1934) 1 Cal.App.2d 605	20, 39
<i>Henry v. Southern Pacific Railroad Co.</i> (1875) 50 Cal. 176	19
<i>Hinman v. Westinghouse Electric Co.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 956	37
<i>Horiike v. Coldwell Banker Residential Brokerage Co.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1024.....	65
<i>Hudson v. Nixon</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 482	38
<i>Hull v. Sacramento Valley Railroad Co.</i> (1859) 14 Cal. 387	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Jeppi v. Brockman Holding Co.</i> (1949) 34 Cal.2d 11	67
<i>Johnson v. Monson</i> (1920) 183 Cal. 149	38
<i>Kennedy v. Minarets & W. Ry. Co.</i> (1928) 90 Cal.App. 563	20, 39
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1132.....	61
<i>Kinney v. Vaccari</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 348	38, 40, 59
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> (2004) 540 U.S. 526	53
<i>Lexin v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1050.....	57
<i>Lexmark Internat., Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> (2014) 572 U.S. 118.....	63
<i>Lisa M. v. Henry Mayo Newhall Memorial Hospital</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 291.....	38
<i>Lowe v. Yolo County Consolidated Water Co.</i> (1910) 157 Cal. 503	67
<i>Maberto v. Wolfe</i> (1930) 106 Cal.App. 202	52
<i>Maloney v. Rath</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 442	40
<i>Mary M. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 202	36, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Maynard v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> (1867) 34 Cal. 48	67
<i>McKay v. California</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 937	44
<i>Metropolitan Water Dist. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 491	62
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> (2003) 537 U.S. 280	39, 40, 59, 60
<i>Murillo v. Fleetwood Enterprises</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 985	53
<i>Nat. Shooting Sports Foundation, Inc. v. State of Cal.</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 428	38
<i>Neighbarger v. Irwin Industries</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 532	24
<i>Niles Freeman Equipment v. Joseph</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 765	57
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 1	45
<i>Paiva v. Cal. Door Co.</i> (1925) 75 Cal.App. 323	20, 39
<i>Patterson v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 474	39, 40, 59
<i>PCCC v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 148	29, 31, 32, 55
<i>People v. Carrasco</i> (1981) 118 Cal.App.3d 936	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 764.....	53
<i>People v. Forest E. Olson, Inc.</i> (1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 137	66
<i>People v. King</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 617.....	51
<i>People v. Montero</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 1170.....	53
<i>People v. Smith</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 798	41, 42
<i>People v. Southern Cal. Edison Co.</i> (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 593	27, 48, 63
<i>People v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> (1983) 139 Cal.App.3d 627	27, 58, 69, 70
<i>People v. White</i> (1958) 50 Cal.2d 428	51, 52, 53
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1963) 222 Cal.App.2d 152	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (1966) 240 Cal.App.2d 574	44
<i>People v. Zegras</i> (1946) 29 Cal.2d 67	44
<i>Perez v. Van Groningen & Sons, Inc.</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 962	45
<i>Ramirez v. Nelson</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 908.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Riverside County Sheriff's Dept. v. Stiglitz</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 624.....	55
<i>Rojo v. Kliger</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 65	24
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 401.....	53
<i>Scholes v. Lambirth Trucking Co.</i> (2020) 8 Cal.5th 1094.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Snyder v. Southern Cal. Edison Co.</i> (1955) 44 Cal.2d 793	40
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> (1984) 464 U.S. 417.....	37
<i>St. Louis & S.F. Ry. Co. v. Mathews</i> (1897) 165 U.S. 1.....	19, 20
<i>State v. American Family Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (Ct. App. 2005) 278 Wis.2d 656.....	47
<i>Tunkl v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 92	65, 66
<i>United States v. Al-Shawaf</i> (C.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2018) 2018 WL 4501108	32
<i>United States v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co.</i> (4th Cir. 1942) 130 F.2d 308.....	22
<i>United States v. Nungaray</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 697 F.3d 1114.....	51
<i>United States v. PCCC</i> (C.D. Cal. May 21, 2020) No. 2:19-cv-07182.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat. Bank</i> (1963) 374 U.S. 321	55
<i>Ventura County v. Southern Cal. Edison Co.</i> (1948) 85 Cal.App.2d 529	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Southern Pacific Railroad Co.</i> (1882) 62 Cal. 164	20
 STATUTES	
 California Session Laws	
Stats. 1905, ch. 264, § 18	20, 21, 26
Stats. 1919, ch. 149, § 1	22
Stats. 1931, ch. 175, § 1	22
Stats. 1931, ch. 790, §§ 1-6	22, 23
Stats. 1939, ch. 60, § 19	27
Stats. 1953, ch. 48, §§ 1-3	23
Stats. 1971, ch. 1202, § 1	24
Stats. 1982, ch. 668, § 1	25
Stats. 1984, ch. 1445, § 1	26
Stats. 1987, ch. 1127, §§ 1-2	26
 Civil Code	
§ 13	62
§ 789.3	38
§ 1714	61
§ 2338	38, 42
§ 2339	42
§ 3346a (repealed)	20
 Elections Code	
§ 18520	51
 Government Code	
§ 820.8	41
§ 12940, subd. (j)	38, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Health and Safety Code	
§ 19.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1371.25.....	41
§§ 13001-13005.....	18
§ 13007.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 13008.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 13009.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 13009.1.....	15, 17, 26, 47
§ 13009.2.....	47
§ 13010.....	24
Penal Code	
§ 385.....	50
§§ 451, et seq	53
Political Code	
§ 3344 (repealed)	20, 39
Public Resources Code	
§ 4291.....	68
§§ 4421, et seq.	18, 52
22 U.S.C. § 6091(b)(2)(A)(iii)	51, 52
Okla. Stat. § 2-16-32.....	21
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 477.068-477.085.....	21
Utah Code § 65A-3-4.....	21
Wash. Rev. Code § 76.04.495.....	21
Wisc. Stat. §§ 26.14(9)(a), 26.21(2).....	21
TREATISES, RESTATEMENTS, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Cox & Hazen, Treatise on the Law of Corporations (3d. ed. 2010) § 8:18	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Dobbs, et al., Torts (2d ed. 2011) § 425.....	36
10 Fletcher, Cyclopedia Corporations (rev. ed 2008) § 4877.....	64, 65, 67
Judicial Council of Cal., Civ. Jury Instns. on Vicarious Liability	
CACI No. 426	61
CACI No. 3705	36
CACI No. 3708	35
CACI No. 3709	35
CACI No. 3713	35
Laski, <i>The Basis of Vicarious Liability</i> (1916) 26 Yale L.J. 105	37
Leib & Brudney, <i>The Belt-and-Suspenders Canon</i> (2020) 105 Iowa L.Rev. 735	53
Lytton, <i>Should Government Be Allowed to Recover the Costs of Public Services from Tortfeasors?</i> (2002) 76 Tul. L.Rev. 727	22
Prosser & Keeton, Torts (5th ed. 1984)	
§ 28.....	59
§ 31.....	48
§ 41.....	64
§ 69.....	37
§ 71.....	61
Restatement of Torts	
§§ 388-391.....	51
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Physical & Emotional Harm	
§ 63.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Restatement (Third) of Agency	
§ 1.03.....	67
§ 2.01.....	67
§ 2.02.....	67, 68
§ 2.04.....	58
§ 4.01.....	69
§ 5.03.....	67
§ 7.03.....	67
§ 7.04.....	52
§ 7.05.....	52, 61
§ 7.07.....	36
Scalia & Garner, Reading Law (2012)	53
Seavey, <i>Speculations as to Respondeat Superior</i> , Harvard Legal Essays (1934)	37
Story, Agency (1839) § 452	37
Webster’s Third New Internat. Dictionary (2002)	63
3 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (11th ed. 2017) Agency	
§ 174.....	69
5 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (11th ed. 2017) Torts	
§ 36.....	65
Wylie & Schick, A Study of Fire Liability Law (1957)	19, 21
